occurrence involving property damage or loss, bodily injury or loss of life.

3 Liability - Marine

Seller shall provide or cause to have provided protection and indemnity insurance including oil
pollution coverage for each vessel with a minimum limit of Seven Hundred and Fifty Million U.S.
Dollars ($US 750,000,000.) or equivalent currency. Seller shall declare the name of the protection
and indemnity club.

.4 Insurance Conditions

(a) Premiums for all necessary insurance policies shall be included in the Selling Price. No special
payments shall be made to Seller in respect of such premiums.